Network Statement 2024/2025. Modification No 13E – Modification list
1
Effective: from 15 November 2024
Applicable: from 15 December 2024
TEXT
1.  4.5.6 Deadlines and procedures of application for services provided by the infrastructure manager
Request for access for public loading sidings
The following is added to this point:
…
In the indication railway undertaking must provide the following information:
- service place concerned, within this, name of the loading place,
- the requested time of start,
- number of wagons to be loaded/unloaded,
- length of the loading unit (metre),
- the length of time needed for the use of the loading place.
- in the case of submitting together with a train path, the ID of the train path.
Optionally the following can be specified:
- the referred train path identifier (which can be referred to on the day of the request +/- 48 hours),
- usage of loading interruption (loading on other days than indicated in the lighting calendar and / or on public holidays)
When signalling, in addition to the above, the railway undertaking shall in any case take into account the information published in the
Restrictions, remarks column of Annex 7.3.11.
Network Statement 2024/2025. Modification No 13E – Modification list
2
ANNEXES
2.  7.3.11. Public loading sidings and loading areas belonging to these loading sidings  – MÁV Zrt.
The following modification was made:
Debrecen Regional Directorate
Position of the
service place
Paved Lighting
Availability
of catenary
From section to
section
yes-no-
partly
yes-no
Length
(m)
Width
(m)
yes / no
partly?
Usable
length
(m)
Loading
length
(m)
Axle
load (t)
Service place
Open access loading place registered by MÁV Zrt Loading track next to loading places
Restrictions, remarks
Code of the
service
palce
Loading and
other
equipments
Size
TAF TSI ID Name of the track
SLC ID of the loading
and other equipment
Kisköre 12310 888-892 side loading HU-12310-19-O05 yes yes 310 8 55-12310-01-5 5. 312 310 no 20
"K" signed
Loading area can't be used between 15.12.2024. -
13.12.2025. Capacity can not be requested.
Kunhegyes 12344 1073+1074 none HU-12344-06-T01B yes yes 20 18 55-12344-01-1 1.(B) 432 20 no 20
Loading area can't be used between 15.12.2024. -
13.12.2025. Capacity can not be requested.
Kunhegyes 12344 1073+1074 side loading HU-12344-19-O01 yes yes 20 12 55-12344-01-1 1.(O) 432 20 no 20
"K" signed
Loading area can't be used between 15.12.2024. -
13.12.2025. Capacity can not be requested.
Kunhegyes 12344 1073+1074 none HU-12344-06-T01C yes yes 150 18 55-12344-01-1 1.(C) 432 150 no 20
Loading area can't be used between 15.12.2024. -
13.12.2025. Capacity can not be requested.
Kunhegyes 12344 1071-1072 none HU-12344-06-T01A no yes 92 20 55-12344-01-1 1.(A) 432 92 no 20
Loading area can't be used between 15.12.2024. -
13.12.2025. Capacity can not be requested.
Nyírbogdány 14050 204+40 - 205+40 none HU-14050-06-T01C yes yes 70 10 55-14050-01-1CS 1.csonka 100 70 yes 21
"K" signed
Loading area can't be used between 15.12.2024. -
13.12.2025. Capacity can not be requested.
Tokaj 11478 170+00-173+00 none HU-11478-06-T1AA yes yes 300 5 55-11478-01-1A 1.(A) 730 300 yes 18,5
"K" signed
Loading area can't be used between 15.12.2024. -
13.12.2025. Capacity can not be requested.